

Case No. 16-15496

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

HELENE CAHEN, KERRY J. TOMPULIS, MERRILL NISAM, RICHARD
GIBBS, and LUCY L. LANGDON,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION,
TOYOTA MOTOR SALES, U.S.A., INC., and
GENERAL MOTORS LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
The Honorable William H. Orrick | Case No. 4:15-cv-01104-WHO

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION AND
TOYOTA MOTOR SALES, U.S.A., INC.**

Ashley Nummer Ladner
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
Christopher Chorba
Timothy W. Loose
Tiaunia Bedell
Christina Yang
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
(213) 229-7000
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees Toyota Motor Corporation
and Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiff Failed To Allege Facts Establishing Article III Standing.....	12
A. Ms. Cahen’s Conclusory Allegations Of Economic Injury Do Not Establish Injury-In-Fact.....	14
B. Ms. Cahen Did Not Establish A Causal Link Between Toyota’s Conduct And Her Alleged Injury.....	27
C. Ms. Cahen Also Did Not Allege An Injury-In-Fact To Support Her Invasion-Of-Privacy Claim.	31
D. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Ms. Cahen’s Claims For Lack Of Standing Even If It Did Not Cite Rule 12(b)(1).....	36
II. The District Court Dismissed The Invasion-Of-Privacy Claim For Failure To State A Claim Under Rule 12(b)(6), And Ms. Cahen Waived Any Challenge To That Ruling By Not Contesting It On Appeal.....	37
III. This Court May Also Affirm The Judgment On The Alternate Ground That Plaintiff’s Claims Are Time-Barred.....	39
IV. Ms. Cahen’s Claims Failed For Several Other Reasons, And She Waived Her Right To Amend Her Complaint To Remedy Any Of Those Deficiencies.....	43
CONCLUSION	45
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Constitutional Provision

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 12

Cases

Atel Fin. Corp. v. Quaker Coal Co.,
321 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003)27, 39

Atkinson v. Elk Corp. of Tex.,
142 Cal. App. 4th 212 (2006)43

Baker v. Beech Aircraft Corp.,
39 Cal. App. 3d 315 (1974)41

Balser v. Dep’t of Justice, Office of U.S. Tr.,
327 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003)38

Biden v. Common Cause,
748 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....30

Birdsong v. Apple, Inc.,
590 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2009) 2, 9, 10, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 25, 30, 32

Boysen v. Walgreen Co.,
No. 11-06262, 2012 WL 2953069 (N.D. Cal. July 19, 2012)26

Cahen v. Toyota Motor Corp.,
147 F. Supp. 3d 955 (N.D. Cal. 2015)..... 6, 16, 20, 22, 23, 28, 31, 32, 36, 38, 44

Chapman v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.) Inc.,
631 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011)13, 35, 36

Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States,
920 F.2d 1481 (9th Cir. 1990)37

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....26

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....9, 14, 19, 28, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Clemens v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 534 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2008)	41, 42
<i>Colgan v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 663 (2006)	39
<i>Conerly v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 623 F.2d 117 (9th Cir. 1980)	40
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	19
<i>Flynn v. FCA US LLC</i> , No. 15-00855, slip op. (S.D. Ill. Sept. 23, 2016).....	21, 22
<i>Greenwood v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994)	38
<i>Grisham v. Philip Morris U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 623 (2007)	40, 42
<i>Hancock v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , No. 14-7047, --- F.3d ---, 2016 WL 3996710 (D.C. Cir. July 26, 2016)	34
<i>Hill v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 7 Cal. 4th 1 (1994)	38
<i>Hinojos v. Kohl’s Corp.</i> , 718 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2013)	22, 23
<i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010)	18, 27, 30, 33
<i>Lee v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 962 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	23, 27
<i>Low v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , No. 11-CV-01468-LHK, 2011 WL 5509848 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 11, 2011)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	2, 13, 14, 18, 22, 26, 27, 28, 31, 36
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011)	13, 14, 18, 24, 29, 31
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Mexia v. Rinker Boat Co.</i> , 174 Cal. App. 4th 1297 (2009)	39
<i>Montana Env'tl. Info. Ctr. v. Stone-Manning</i> , 766 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Navarro v. Block</i> , 250 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>People v. Beaumont Inv., Ltd.</i> , 111 Cal. App. 4th 102 (2003)	39
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Quan v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 149 F. App'x 668 (9th Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	32, 33
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Rick-Mik Enters., Inc. v. Equilon Enters., LLC</i> , 532 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2008)	45
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	2, 12, 14, 26, 27, 32, 33, 35, 37
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 322 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2003)	28, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	26
<i>U.S. Hotel & Resort Mgmt., Inc. v. Onity Inc.</i> , No. 13–1499, 2014 WL 3748639 (D. Minn. July 30, 2014), <i>appeal</i> <i>dismissed</i> (Jan. 27, 2015).....	30
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	37
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	18, 20, 36
<i>Wilson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 668 F.3d 1136, 1147–48 (9th Cir. 2012)	16

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1030.....	18
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200	4, 17
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17208	39
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500	39
Cal. Civ. Code § 1750	4
Cal. Civ. Code § 1783.....	39
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 335.1	39
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 338	39
Cal. Com. Code § 2314.....	39
Cal. Com. Code § 2725.....	39
Cal. Penal Code § 502.....	18

Treatise

22 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Damages</i> § 2 (2016).....	27
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 86.094-38(g)(1)	5
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1968.2	5
